RESOLUTION NO. 2014-265

RESOLUTION PRIORITIZING THE CALAUAG-SAN FELIPE ROAD NETWORK CONSTRUCTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015, DIRECTING THE FORMATION OF A TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP FOR THIS PROJECT AND REQUIRING TWG TO SUBMIT ITS FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION WITHIN A MONTH TIME UPON ITS APPROVAL, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:-

> Introduced by: Hon. David Casper Nathan A. Sergio Hon. Vidal P. Castillo Hon. Jose A. Tuason

WHEREAS, it has been the commitment of City Officials to construct a road network that would link BarangayS Calauag and San Felipe;

WHEREAS, this new road network, when realized, will have many benefits for Naga and its people;

WHEREAS, the Calauag-San Felipe Road will substantially ease the vehicular traffic along the national highway at Bagumbayan, and at M. Villanueva Avenue and Magsaysay Avenue, especially during rush hour, as the new road will offer alternate route that would by-pass traffic-prone high density residential, commercial and institutional areas;

WHEREAS, with the new road, the residents of Karangahan Subdivision in San Felipe will have easier access to services being offered by the Barangay Government of San Felipe, and this will facilitate the works of barangay personnel;

WHEREAS, this proposed road network will open about a hundred hectares of land as expansion area of the city and will create impetus for new investment infusion and development in the vicinity that will ultimately redound to the benefits of the people;

WHEREAS, this proposed road network, especially when accompanied by a parallel drainage system, will help mitigate the flooding at CLUPA and adjoining areas in Calauag and will divert run-off rainwater coming from the upland barangays;

WHEREAS, the Barangay Councils of Calauag and San Felipe had adopted previous resolutions endorsing the realization of a road linking said two (2) barangays;

WHEREAS, to complement the projected project, it is recommended that a Technical Working Group (TWG) be created comprised of the following:

- 1. Engr. Leon B. Palmiano IV - Chairman
- 2. Engr. Odillo Nate - Co-Chairman
- 3. Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, Jr. 4. Engr. Rolando S.I. Campillos - Member
 - Member
- 5. Atty. Perfecto N. Bragais III Member 6. Representative from Bgy. Calauag Member
- 7. Representative from Bgy. San Felipe- Member

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-265 Series o f 2 0 1 4

Page- t w o -

WHEREAS, to realize the immediate implementation of the project, the TWG is required to submit its final report and recommendation within a month time from approval of this resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Jose A. Tuason, duly seconded by Hon. Vidal P. Castillo;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to prioritize the Calauag-San Felipe Road network construction for fiscal year 2015;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to direct the formation of a Technical Working Group for this project as soon as possible in order to establish and acquire the necessary road right-of-way, following the standard procedures and appropriate design parameters, to prepare pertinent papers related to donations of lots being traversed by the proposed road, to prepare the plan and budget for the project and to submit its final report and recommendation within a month time upon approval of this resolutions, and the inclusion of this project in the 2015 City Budget;

RESOLVED, FURTHERMORE, for the Sangguniang Panlungsod, as a collegial body, shall perform its oversight function with the end view of realizing this project no later than year 2015;

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished the City Mayor for his concurrence and appropriate action; Engr. Leon B. Palmiano IV, Engr. Odillo Nate, Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles IV, Engr. Rolando S.I. Campillos, the Barangay Councils of Calauag and San Felipe, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

Adopted: July 22, 2014

XXX XXX XXX

 $\ensuremath{\mathbf{WE}}$ $\ensuremath{\mathbf{HEREBY}}$ $\ensuremath{\mathbf{CERTIFY}}$ to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

NELSON S. LEGACION

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

CONCURRED:

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor